
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Councillor Angell (Chair),  
Councillor Virgo (Vice-Chair),  
Councillors Mrs Birch, Brossard, Gbadebo, Mrs McKenzie-Boyle, 
McLean, Mrs Mattick, Mossom, Porter, Temperton and Tullett 
Tracey Wright, Parent Governor representative 
Mark Glanville, Parent Governor representative 

Also Invited: 
Councillor Mrs Hayes, Executive Member for the Environment 
Councillor Turrell, Executive Member for Planning and Transport 

Wednesday 2 December 2020, 6.30  - 9.00 pm 
Online only 

 

 

Agenda 

Item Description Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute Members. 

 

2.  Minutes and Matters Arising  5 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Commission held on 11 November 2020. 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest and Party Whip   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests and the nature of that interest, including the existence and nature of 
the party whip, in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an Affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest 
to the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when 
the interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting. 

 

4.  Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

5.  Public Participation   

 To receive submissions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance in accordance with the Council’s Public Participation 
Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

 

Climate Change 

As part of its focus on Climate Change the Commission has invited guests to address the 
Commission before considering the Council’s Strategy and proposals. 
 

 Professor Nigel Arnell ( Meteorology dept. University of Reading) who will address 
the committee on the scientific evidence and effects of climate change (15 minutes)  

 Professor Tim Dixon (Chair Sustainable Futures - University of Reading)  who will 
give a short overview of work including that undertaken by other authorities (15 
minutes) 

 Kathryn O’Neal representing Bracknell Climate Change Action Group to speak on 
their views on climate change measures (15 minutes) 

 Update from Climate Change review group about the activity to date (10 minutes) 

 Kevin Gibbs, Executive Director: Delivery to speak to the Council’s Strategy and 
proposals on Climate Change. (20 minutes) followed by questions (15 minutes) 

 Councillor Mrs Hayes, Executive Member for the Environment to answer questions 
on her portfolio in relation to climate change (20 minutes) 

 Councillor Turrell, Executive Member for Planning and Transport to answer questions 
on his portfolio in relation to climate change (20 minutes) 

 Next steps 
 

6.  Update from Climate Change review group 9 - 12 

7.  Council’s Strategy and proposals on Climate Change 13 - 44 

8.  Work Programme Update  45 - 48 

 Overview and Scrutiny Panel Chairs to provide a verbal progress update on 
the work programme. 
 
The Commission to consider any proposed changes to the Overview and 
Scrutiny work programme such as scope, scheduling or duration and its 
potential impact on the delivery of the overall programme. 

 

 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Kirsty Hunt, 01344 353108, kirsty.hunt@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so that any special 
arrangements can be made. 

Published: 24 November 2020 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
11 NOVEMBER 2020 
6.30  - 8.30 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillors Angell (Chairman), Virgo (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Birch, Brossard, Gbadebo, 
McLean, Mrs Mattick, Mossom, Porter, Temperton and Tullett 
Parent Governor representative: Tracey Wright 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Mrs McKenzie-Boyle  
Parent Governor representative: Mark Glanville 
 
Executive Members Present: 
Councillor Dr Barnard, Executive Member for Children, Young People and Learning 
Councillor Birch, Executive Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing 
Councillor Harrison, Executive Member for Culture, Delivery and Public Protection 
Councillor Mrs Hayes, Executive Member for the Environment  
Councillor Heydon, Executive Member for Transformation and Finance 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Mrs McKenzie 
 
In attendance: 
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive 
Kevin Gibbs, Executive Director: Delivery 
Stuart McKellar, Director of Resources 
Melanie O’Rourke, Interim Director: Adult Social Care  
Sonia Johnson, Interim Director: Children’s Social Care 
Damian James, Assistant Director: Contract Services 
Ann Moore, Head of Democratic and Registration Services 

38. Minutes  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 13 October 
2020 be approved as a correct record, and signed by the Chair.  

39. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

Councillor Mrs Birch asked for it to be recorded that she was the spouse of the 
Executive Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing who was attending the 
meeting for the Council Plan Overview Report – budget scrutiny item. 
 
There were no indications that members would be participating while under the party 
whip.  

40. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business.  

3

Item 2



 

41. Public Participation  

No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny.  

42. Council Plan Overview Report - budget scrutiny  

The Chief Executive introduced the Council Plan Overview Report (CPOR) covering 
the first quarter of 2020/21. 
 
In response to a members’ question the Chief Executive would update the 
Commission after the meeting as to whether the lease had been signed with South 
Hill Park.  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Commission was aware from previous budget 
discussions that over 60% of the Council’s expenditure was for Children’s and Adults’ 
social services. The Commission had invited the Interim Director: Adult Social Care 
and the Interim Director: Children’s Social Care to attend the meeting to help the 
Commission understand the current costs that made up this expenditure and explore 
whether the Council was achieving value for money for residents. 
 
The briefing presentations were included in the agenda pack and Councillors had 
submitted questions prior to the meeting. 
 
Arising from the discussion following the briefing on Adult Social Care: 

 it was explained that agency workers were typically employed for posts 
considered to be ‘hard to recruit’ nationally. Work was ongoing to develop 
multiple strategies to attract applicants including joint recruitment with health 
partners; how to make Bracknell Forest Council an attractive place to work; 
working with universities and where possible investing in existing committed 
employees to train th
[...]
short term care. Currently there were 19 
children who were cared for by kinship and connected persons. It was agreed 
that family solutions were sought before foster care was explored; and 

 the next phase of the family safeguarding model was identifying when 
adolescents within a supported family were beginning to show early 
indications themselves of the problem such as alcoholism or drug-use. This 
would allow early intervention and support would be provided for both the 
parent and the child. This was described as the ‘right help, right time’ 
approach. 

 
The Chair thanked both Interim Directors for attending the meeting and providing 
information to the Commission on this expenditure and how value for money was 
provided.   

43. Work Programme Update  

Each Panel Chair provided a verbal update on work programme progress.  
 
Education, Skills and Growth 

5



 

The Care Leavers review had been considered by the Executive on 10 November, all 
recommendations were accepted and the report layout had been complemented.  
 
An amendment to the Apprentices review scope was proposed, the evidence pack 
was being developed and three session dates had been arranged for:  

o Monday 23 November @ 2 - 5 pm 
o Thursday 26 November @ 2 - 5 pm 
o Tuesday 1 December @ 6 pm 

 
Environment and Communities 
The Strategic Housing: Registered Social Landlords review was in the process of 
being scheduled and the evidence pack was being developed with officers. 
 
Wellbeing and Finance 
The scope for the Isolation and Loneliness review was proposed to the meeting.  
 
The Commission agreed that: 
 

i) the amendment to the scope for the Apprentices review be accepted; 
and  

 
ii) the proposed scope for the Isolation and Loneliness review be approved 

and the review commissioned.  

CHAIR 

6



24/11/20

1

Feedback from 
Climate Change Review Group

Cllr Tony Virgo - Vice-Chair,
Overview and Scrutiny Commission

Review activity
• Climate Change Marketplace / meeting on 10 March 2020

– reviewed council projects already in place 
– highlighted key areas of concern
– fed into the development of the new strategy

• Climate Change Review Group agreed to focus on three areas:
– reducing emissions in the community and improving air quality for all
– improving biodiversity in the borough
– engaging young people and facilitating their voices in setting our community 

objectives

• Ideas to deliver this have been split into two areas: Transport and 
the Environment

1

2

7

Item 6



24/11/20

2

Transport
The Council should consider:
1) Introducing a scheme to look at reducing the pollution along 
Crowthorne High Street.
2) Continuing to reduce traffic speeds in heavily urban areas and 
outside schools.
3) Introducing measures to stop idling of vehicles in high streets 
and outside schools, with proper enforcement measures.

Transport cont.
4) Evaluating use of car sharing schemes in the borough 
and consider how to encourage uptake amongst residents.
5) Setting a target for the Council’s fleet to go all electric.
6) Working with companies to include electric charging points in 
lamp posts.
7) Continue to make Bracknell a more ‘cycle friendly’
borough by extending cycle lanes and ensuring 
adequate and safe cycle storage.

3

4

8



24/11/20

3

Environment
The Council should consider:
1) Improving monitoring of nitrogen dioxide pollution levels throughout the 

borough, with a view to reducing carbon footprint.
2) Developing an action plan to phase out single use plastics across Council 

activities i.e. in parks/markets/events.
3) Increasing the Council’s recycling rates by increasing and raising awareness 

of battery and printer cartridge recycling points and considering glass curb 
side collection.

4) Introducing more Photo Voltaic Cells to reduce the reliance 
on the grid.

Environment cont.
5) Building a Bio Mass plant to convert waste into energy.
6) Introducing a no plastic week and supply a mobile exhibition 

to influence public opinion on waste and recycling.
7) Introducing water fountains in town centres.
8) Influencing the public to purchase water purifiers.
9) Influencing food outlets to switch to bio-degradable materials 

if they have not already done so.

5

6

9



24/11/20

4

Environment cont.
10) Transforming council buildings and schools to be better 

insulated and switch to ‘greener’ energies to help achieve 
carbon neutrality.

11) Continuing to lobby central government to bring about new 
building regulations.

12) Evaluate ‘plant a tree’ campaign in the borough to see if it is 
worth while introducing this idea again.

13) Evaluate number of residents using grants for home 
insulation and explore alternative ways to promote take-up.

What next?
• Listen to the experts and climate change advocates
• Scrutinise draft Climate Change Strategy
• Agree the scope for the Review focusing on how the Council, 

its partners and private companies in the borough can work 
towards goals that will help the Council to achieve its aim of 
becoming carbon neutral by 2050.

7

8

10



 

To Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
2 December 2020 

  
 

Climate Change Action Plan 
Executive Director of Delivery  

 

1. Introduction 

Bracknell Forest Council has had a climate change action plan in place since 2013. 
The plan which was subject to updates at specific points in time is now being re-
designed to capture existing climate change related work streams. This brief paper 
outlines the content and the future approach that the council intends to take in 
monitoring its response to tackling climate change.  

 
2.  Background 
 
2.1 Bracknell Forest Council initially created a climate change action plan in 2013. The 

plan originally included plenty of aspirational aims to create a climate change culture 
and over time it developed to reflect work projects that would or had already 
delivered outcomes which would help reduce the borough’s greenhouse gas 
emissions. 

  
2.2 The plan i
[...]
   

 
Background papers 
Appendix 1 BFC Climate Change Action Plan 2019 
Appendix 2 BFC Climate Change strategy projects master sheet 
Appendix 3 BFC Climate Change strategy projects update template 
 
Contacts for further information 
Kevin Gibbs, Executive Director, Delivery 01344 355621 
Kevin.gibbs@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Gareth Jones, Shared Services Manager: 01344 351761 
Gareth.jones@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

13

mailto:Kevin.gibbs@bracknell-forest.gov.uk
mailto:Gareth.jones@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 – progress made on climate change action plan projects 

Progress against our current plan is detailed below 

Theme 1: Taking the Lead  
      
      

No: Action SMART targets 2019 UPDATE 

L1 Lead by example – improve 
our own policies and 
practices 

Include climate change 
mitigation and adaptation in all 
relevant policy documents. 
Ensure compliance with climate 
change policy requirements. 

Implementation of a “Greening Waste Arrangement” report going to 
the executive in March 2020. A new air quality plan is being drafted 
in line with agreement at Licensing Committee in 24 October 2019. 

L2 Publish and utilise planning 
policies which both enable 
economic prosperity and 
promote sustainability  

Review BFC planning policies to 
reflect changes in national 
planning and climate change 
policies 

The emerging draft Local Plan will reflect national planning and 
climate change policies. The draft Local Plan includes policies that 
require new developments to contribute to the climate change 
agenda through sustainable construction requirements. The 
submission version of the Local Plan will be examined by a 
Planning Inspector before adoption by the Council. 

L3 Raise awareness and 
stimulate actions in the 
community 

Maintain public awareness of 
climate change and 
sustainability issues. Implement 
an ongoing programme of 
community actions. 

Articles have been publish
[...]
 among employees  

Reduce commuting to work by 
car by 10% at targeted employer 
sites by March 2015 

Government funding towards this scheme of work ceased in 2015. 
Since then, the Highways and Transport team have continued to 
attend sustainable travel events, hold Cycle to Work days and have 
produced a Travel Information for Workplaces document. 

T4 Promote & facilitate greener 
fuel vehicles and 
technology 

Install new electric vehicle 
charging points in Avenue car 
park. 
Publicise and promote existing 
EV charging points in Bracknell 
& Berkshire. 
Encourage major businesses 
and employers to update their 
fleet to EV’s 

Electric vehicle charging points providing free electricity have been 

funded by the council and installed in The Avenue (4), High Street 

(6) and Braccan Walk (5) car parks. There were 212 hours of 

charging across High St and Braccan Walk car parks in Sept 19 – 

an increase of 12% on the previous month. Usage levels will 

continue to be monitored. 

Information is available on the council website about grants that 

can be accessed to support the installation of electric vehicle 

charging points. 

19

https://www.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/travel-in-bracknell-report-2019.pdf
https://www.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/travel-in-bracknell-report-2019.pdf
https://www.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/travel-in-bracknell-report-2019.pdf
https://www.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/travel-info-for-workplaces.pdf


The council owns five electric pool cars, with one more on order, 

and two charge points are available in the staff car park. 

Businesses such as Fujitsu, Panasonic and Waitrose have electric 

vehicle charging points and fuel stations within Bracknell are also 

starting to provide them.          

T5 Promote the use of 
alternative travel choices for 
short local trips 

Encourage more active travel 
through the walking and cycl
[...]
enda
	2 Minutes and Matters Arising
	6 Update from Climate Change review group
	7 Council’s Strategy and proposals on Climate Change
	Appendix 1 climate change action plan (past projects)
	Appendix 2 CC Strategy Projects update sheet
	Appendix 3 CC Strategy Projects Quarterly updates template
	BFC Draft Climate Change Strategy presentation

	8 Work Programme Update



Minutes of the meeting

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
2 DECEMBER 2020
6.30 - 9.42 PM
Present:
Councillors Angell (Chair), Virgo (Vice-Chair), Mrs Birch, Brossard, Gbadebo, Mrs McKenzieBoyle, McLean, Mrs Mattick, Mossom, Porter, Temperton and Tullett
Parent Governor representative: Mark Glanville
Apologies for absence were received from:
Parent Governor representative: Tracey Wright
Executive Members present:
Councillor Bettison OBE, Leader of the Council
Councillor D Birch, Executive Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing
Councillor Brunel-Walker, Executive Member for Economic Development and Regeneration
Councillor Harrison, Executive Member for Culture, Delivery and Public Protection
Councillor Mrs Hayes MBE, Executive Member for the Environment
Councillor Heydon, Executive Member for Transformation and Finance
Councillor Turrell, Executive Member for Planning and Transport
Also Present:
Councillors Brown, Ms Gaw, Mrs Ingham, Leake and Parker
In attendance:
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive
Kevin Gibbs, Executive Director: Delivery
Andrew Hunter, Director: Place, Planning & Regeneration
Damian James, Assistant Director: Contract Services
Ann Moore, Head of Democratic and Registration Services
Gareth Jones, Shared Services Manager

44.

Minutes and Matters Arising
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 11
November 2020 be approved as a correct record, and signed by the Chair.

45.

Declarations of Interest and Party Whip
There were no declarations made and no indications that members would be
participating while under the party whip.

46.

Urgent Items of Business
There were no items of urgent business.

47.

Public Participation
Under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny Rebecca
Murphy, representing CPRE Berkshire (Campaign to Protect Rural England), spoke
to the meeting regarding the inclusion of reference to protecting green belt spaces

within the Council Plan. She encouraged councillors to consult the published report ‘A
Positive Vision for London’s Green Belt’ available at https://www.cpre.org.uk/wpcontent/uploads/2019/11/19.11.04_-_APPG_London_s_Green_Belt_report__A_Positive_Vision_for_London_s_Green_Belt.pdf
48.

Climate Change presentations
Professor Nigel Arnell, University of Reading addressed the Commission on the
scientific evidence and effects of climate change. In response to questions Professor
Arnell gave his opinion that:
 Two degrees global increase was an average and was not safe as land and
sea do not increase equality
 Reduction of emissions was a collective process
 Total annual rainfall may not change but there would be fewer but wetter days
 The challenges of supplying water due to changes in rainfall was affected by
weather over long periods and the management of water levels would be
considered by water suppliers and the Environment Agency
 There was no current evidence that climate change would impact the jet
stream to the extent of altering wind behaviour
 Carefully managed planting of trees would reduce carbon emissions, send a
political message and have a local impact through flood management
schemes
 Cooling could be managed through designing new buildings but did require
investment or management
 International policy was to limit the temperature increase and any change
from current climate would require investment to respond
Professor Tim Dixon, University of Reading gave an overview of work undertaken by
other authorities. In response to questions Professor Dixon gave his opinion that:
 The crowd funding scheme being run in West Berkshire was a good idea as
allowed residents to invest in climate change bonds
 there was no easy solution to finding the right balance to different sustainable
modes of transport
 detrimental environmental impact caused by disposed personal protection
equipment counteracts other sustainable changes made during lockdown
 Reading Climate Change Partnership had tried to encouraged people to make
pledges and organisations to make pledge on reducing carbon emissions by
reducing flights for example
Kathryn O’Neal representing Bracknell Climate Change Action Group addressed the
meeting on their views on climate change measures.

49.

Update from Climate Change review group
Members of the Climate Change Review Group reported back to the Commission on
the research undertaken since the March meeting:


Councillor Mrs McKenzie-Boyle reported on the potential sustainable solutions
to reduce the pollution along Crowthorne High Street. It was noted that a oneway system would not be beneficial to either residents or the local
businesses. Further details would follow on the proposal to install an air
cleansing planter in the Millennium Garden.



Councillor Templeton reported that she had attended a webinar on ‘Funding
the Green Agenda’ which highlighted the scheme run by Ambundance in

West Berkshire selling climate change bonds. 72% of local people were
interested in investing in local green agenda with the same returns as
National Savings on £5 to £100 investments. Residents had reinvested their
interest into future projects. This crowd funded scheme had raised £1million.
Potential project to retrofit schools and enable residents to get involved.


Councillors Brossard and Temperton had undertaken research on school
infrastructure across all 38 schools. Recognition that the challenge was
balancing cost of installing improvements against the savings that could be
made. Further work would be ongoing to identify opportunities.



Councillor Mossom had investigated how to reduce the use of water bottles
and installation of water station in the town centre. He was investigating the
cost of installation and whether there were grants available to support the
installation.



Councillor Virgo highlighted his ambition to reintroduce the tree planting
scheme which enables residents to pay for trees to be planted locally.

Councillor Virgo concluded that all research would be passed on to the Executive
Director: Delivery’s team and findings from reviews would be presented to the
Executive for consideration.
50.

Council’s Strategy and proposals on Climate Change
Kevin Gibbs, Executive Director: Delivery updated the Commission on the progress
made towards developing a Climate Change strategy for the Council since the March
meeting.
In response to questions raised it was noted that:
 41 projects had been identified within the local Bracknell Forest context
 the health pandemic had delayed delivery of the climate change strategy as
officers responded to the national crisis
 the Council was able to use its procurement power to reduce costs, improve
insulation and consider sustainability
 consideration given to native species and long term maintenance
programmes
 Executive Director: Delivery considered Bracknell Forest to be ‘active’ rather
than ‘in progress’ as had been delivering the strategy objectives and its
projects were integral in the Council’s plans
 All of the 41 projects were being managed within existing budget and the
costs associated with staffing resources could be identified for each project
 Aspirational projects were also in development for which funding would
continue to be sought when appropriate grants became available
 Mixture of factors encouraging environmentally friendly development in area
including planning policy will support the design of the scheme, biodiversity
response such as provision of bat boxes, section 106 funds might contribute
to installing sustainable drainage and then building control measures to deal
with how the building is constructed and insulated.
 The Council worked with the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) on the green
economy such as digital infrastructure to enable people to work from home
across the borough including rural areas, transport grants sought to improve
the transport network around Bracknell and congestion management
schemes to improve air quality and contributed to planting schemes.







The Council was working with the Business Improvement District (BID) to
improve cycle and bus access.
Building control measures require increasing standards of efficiency.
The projects identified by the Climate Change review groups would be cross
referenced against the existing projects to feed into the final Strategy and
added as aspirational projects as appropriate.
Priority within the strategy was reducing carbon dioxide and improvements
against the baseline.
Part of the strategy was to enable the role of Councillors as community
leaders and the community to drive down carbon emissions across the
borough.

On behalf of the Commission, the Chair thanked the Executive Director: Delivery for
his team’s hard work to pull the document together and their ongoing work to deliver
the strategy. Gareth Jones, Shared Services Manager was recognised, in particular,
for his co-ordination role.
51.

Work Programme Update
Each Panel Chair provided a verbal update on work programme progress.
Education, Skills and Growth
The Apprentices review was in progress with two meetings held with witnesses and a
survey issued. Initial findings had been made but further meeting to be held.
Environment and Communities
The Registered Social Landlords review was in progress and meetings scheduled
with housing officers, public protection officers and then discussions with two
Registered Social Landlords. The Review Panel were hoping to talk to residents
about their experiences.
Wellbeing and Finance
The Isolation and Loneliness review evidence pack and review schedule were being
developed. The Review Panel were hoping to talk with hard to reach residents about
their experiences by engaging with Involve.

52.

Environment and Planning & Transport portfolios in relation to climate change
Councillor Mrs Hayes MBE, Executive Member for the Environment joined the
meeting to answer questions on her portfolio in relation to climate change and she
stated that:
 There was a cross party working group on delivering food waste and
suggesting environmental projects such as using an aerobic digester
 Bracknell Forest residents were committed to recycling
 Food waste collections would start in March 2021
Councillor Turrell, Executive Member for Planning and Transport joined the meeting
to answer questions on his portfolio in relation to climate change and he stated that:
 Significant national announcements, policies and plans were making change
a reality for example: Government’s 10 point plan for green industrial
revolution and first national infrastructure strategy.













53.

Covid has produced opportunities for change such as increased use of
remote meetings but impact elsewhere such as fear of using public transport
and increase in plastic waste.
The Council had introduced LED lighting, work ongoing with subway lights
and bollards to LED including traffic light conversion. Installation of electric
vehicle charging points in car parks and investigating other opportunities to
expand schemes.
Use of sustainable materials in highways products using a product matrix
Encouraging more sustainable transport use and build on increased interest in
walking and cycling this year. Improving links between cycle ways network
across the borough.
Combination of approaches to increasing vehicle charging site as on sites
under direct control electric charging points were being installed at no cost to
Council whereas on other sites the Council could encourage installation
through planning process. He stated that he anticipated quick progress once
demand increased.
The borough did not have high levels of particulate pollution but he supported
the project to promote the reduction of cars idling by the Public Protection
Partnership.
The suggestion to extend the Bikeability scheme to adults was interesting
Consideration needed to be given to how vehicles could be charged in estates
where they were parked away from homes and noted that sometimes lamp
posts were also positioned away from the kerb which would incur other issues
if the solution was charging via lamp posts.

Work Programme Update - Review scope
The Commission agreed that the proposed scope for the Climate Change
review be approved and the review commissioned.

CHAIRMAN

